

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC10-680

Lower Court Case No. 90-CF-2007B

**ANTON KRAWCZUK,
Appellant,**

v.

**STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND
FOR LEE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**SUZANNE MYERS KEFFER
Assistant CCRC
Florida Bar No. 0150177**

**SCOTT GAVIN
Staff Attorney
Florida Bar No. 0058651**

**OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL - SOUTH
101 NE 3rd Avenue, Suite 400
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
(954) 713-1284**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT iii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT33

ARGUMENT.....34

ARGUMENT I - MR. KRAWCZUK WAS DENIED A FULL AND FAIR HEARING BEFORE A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JUDGE IN VIOLATION OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION.....34

ARGUMENT II - MR. KRAWCZUK'S PENALTY PHASE VIOLATED THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....39

A. Deficient Performance Rendering Mr. Krawczuk’s Waiver Unknowing.....42

B. Prejudice60

1. Mr. Krawczuk would have permitted the presentation of mitigation evidence65

2. Confidence in the outcome is undermined68

a. Family History, Childhood Abuse and Mental Health Mitigation69

b. Relative Culpability76

3. Conclusion82

ARGUMENT III - MR. KRAWCZUK IS INNOCENT OF THE DEATH PENALTY.....82

ARGUMENT IV - MR. KRAWCZUK'S STATEMENTS TO THE POLICE WERE INVOLUNTARY.....86

ARGUMENT V – IMPROPER COMMENTS MADE BY THE PROSECUTOR.....91

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....95

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE96

CERTIFICATE OF FONT96

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68 (1985)55

Alvord v. State, 322 So. 2d 533.....92

Anderson v. State, 574 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1991)8

Barnhill v. State, 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002)37

Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc. 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009)38

Carey v. Phipus, 425 U.S. 247 (1978).....38

Cave v. State, 660 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 1995)37

Cummings v. Sec’y Dept. Corr., 588 F. 3d 1331 (2009)67

Douglas v. Woodford, 316 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2003).....40

Drake v. Kemp, 762 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1985)92

Easter v. Endell, 37 F.3d 1343 (8th Cir. 1994).....37

Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806 (1975)90

Ferrell v. State, 29 So. 3d 959 (Fla. 2010) 41, 50, 52, 94

Franklin v. Lynaugh, 487 U.S. 164 (1988).....93

Grim v. State, 971 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 2007)50

Hamblin v. Mitchell, 354 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2003)44

Holland v. State, 503 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1987)..... 34, 37

In re Murchison, 349 U.S. 133 (1955)..... 34, 39

Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458 (1938)90

Jones v. State, 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991).....83

Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 363 (1986)94

<i>Koon v. Duggar</i> , 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993).....	42, 52
<i>Krawczuk v. Florida</i> , 115 S. Ct. 216 (1994).....	7
<i>Krawczuk v. State</i> , 634 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. 1994).....	7
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	63
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	61
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	38
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	93
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	88, 90
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009).....	62, 63
<i>Porter v. Singletary</i> , 49 F. 3d 1483 (11th. Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001).....	62
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000).....	85
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	43
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 112 S. Ct. 2514 (1992).....	82
<i>Scott (Abron) v. Dugger</i> , 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992).....	83
<i>Scott v. Dugger</i> , 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992).....	86
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 657 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1995).....	85
<i>Shere v. Moore</i> , 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002).....	85
<i>Slater v. State</i> , 316 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1975).....	85
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 708 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1998).....	36
<i>State ex rel. Mickle v. Rowe</i> , 131 So. 331 (Fla. 1930).....	39
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 838 So.2d 1102 (Fla. 2002).....	41
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	43, 44, 68

<i>Suarez v. Dugger</i> , 527 So. 2d 190 (Fla. 1988).....	39
<i>Suarez v. Dugger</i> , 527 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1988).....	37
<i>Thompson v. Wainwright</i> , 787 F.2d 1447 (11th Cir. 1986).....	45
<i>Vining v. State</i> , 827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002).....	36
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003).....	59, 60, 61
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	43, 44
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1495 (2000).....	60, 61
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	43
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	61

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 38.02	37
Fla. Stat. § 38.10	37

Other Authorities

American Bar Association (ABA) Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases	46, 47, 51
--	------------

Rules

Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.330	37
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.330(f)	37
